

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.†276

TO BE ANSWERED ON 18.12.2017


Funds for Education


†276. SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of funds allocated and spent on education during the last three years and the current year along with the percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) spent on education during the said period;


(b) the State-wise details of the amount of funds allocated for education under various schemes to States/UTs including Uttar Pradesh;


(c) whether the Government has the intent to increase the fund allocation as per international standards in order to improve the standard of education and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;


(d) whether the standard of education in Government Institutions is deteriorating due to paucity of funds and private educational institutions are flourishing; and


(e) if so, the policy formulated by the Government to improve the standard of Government Educational Institutions?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF   STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(a): Allocation of funds for education is made by the Government keeping in view inter-se priority of other sectors of the economy. Details of the budget allocated in the Central Budget to education under Ministry of Human Resource Development (MHRD) and its utilization and the public expenditure as percentage of GDP are as under:-


Year


Budget Allocation MHRD

(Rs. in crore)

Expenditure MHRD

(Rs. in crore)

% of Public Expenditure

on Education to GDP

 ( Source : National

Account Statistics, CSO,

MoS&PI)

2014-15 82771.10 68891.58 4.35

2015-16 69074.76 67342.16 4.56

2016-17 72394.00 71923.38 Not available

2017-18 79685.95 53356.35^ Not available

^ As on 11.12.2017


(b): The state-wise fund allocation including Uttar Pradesh under various schemes of Ministry of Human Resource Developmentare given at Annexure.


(c) to (e): Allocation of funds to the educational Institutions is made after due diligence considering their requirement of funds and utilization. Further with the devolution of more funds to States as recommended by the 14
th

 Finance Commission, States have been advised to prioritize allocations of funds to Education Sector. As per UNESCO Institute for Statistics (UIS), Government Expenditure on Education as percentage of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) is 3.84% in India for the year 2013 which is higher than Asian Countries such as Bangladesh (1.96%), Indonesia (3.36%), Iran (3.15%), Nepal (3.47%), Pakistan (2.50%) and Sri Lanka (1.62%) for the same year.To increase investments in the infrastructure of higher educational institutions, the Higher Education Financing Agency (HEFA) has been started with an initial capital base of Rs. 300 crores. The HEFA has been incorporated under Company Act, 2013 and would mobilize debt/bond funds from the market to finance improvement in infrastructure and research facilities in the higher educational institutions.

The loans would be serviced through the internal accruals of the institutions.


******


Annexure


Annexure as referred to in reply of part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 276 for 18.12.2017 by SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER regarding Funds for Education.


State-wise & Year-wise Fund releases under SarvaShikshaAbhiyan (SSA)

(Rs. in lakh)

Sl.No. Name of the State

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

Releases of

Central Share

Releases of

Central Share

Releases of Central

Share

Releases of Central

Share(as on

30.11.2017)

1 Andhra Pradesh 154566.68  66810.81  63302.18  51177.67

2 Arunachal Pradesh 33607.83  18179.44  19956.64  16830.25

3 Assam 97782.17  100464.64  87652.30  86632.37

4 Bihar 216336.05  251557.33  270688.44  188110.97

5 Chhattisgarh 92705.34  62219.70  59262.77  45745.63

6 Goa 1310.38  813.58  869.11  626.60

7 Gujarat 78476.48  61563.82  77740.50  46094.78

8 Haryana 42110.65  34501.21  32000.88  24134.61

9 Himachal Pradesh 12547.30  12139.13  12825.46  22125.00

10 Jammu & Kashmir 51276.51  129980.55  107250.05  114338.79

11 Jharkhand 75775.18  55863.31  50945.73  41389.54

12 Karnataka 66213.52  41759.33  54495.50  32135.47

13 Kerala 21844.02  12858.86  11316.74  13680.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 149094.91  160197.85  154455.09  123541.84

15 Maharashtra 58288.54  41225.28  60369.65  46101.96

16 Manipur 21465.80  18355.46  4405.31  10745.02

17 Meghalaya 20404.51  16626.96  20067.00  14021.79

18 Mizoram 14739.69  9437.51  10934.31  6993.76

19 Nagaland 20568.72  8739.53  10725.34  6394.58

20 Odisha 66695.31  82081.65  70423.00  62076.52

21 Punjab 36215.98  30003.82  30002.69  22121.66

22 Rajasthan 248041.55  193462.09  182578.48  142471.89

23 Sikkim 4526.13  4054.36  3479.24  4183.53

24 Tamil Nadu 135819.79  82111.73  82111.30  86644.00

25 Telangana 81406.88  21776.01  41776.09  44050.00

26 Tripura 19800.13  16956.97  19190.95  14465.19

27 Uttar Pradesh 449867.53  505434.30  505433.99  294453.67

28 Uttarakhand 22880.56  22588.40  25268.98  41220.38

29 West Bengal 97240.30  84679.41  82185.32  62951.31

30 A & N Islands 147.21  359.46  479.14  1324.20

31 Chandigarh 3893.53  3521.81  3333.55  5156.93

32 Dadra & N. Haveli 911.74  594.91  1068.38  4072.02

33 Daman & Diu 72.77  78.38  300.00  883.97

34 Delhi 6223.73  7293.80  8306.19  1515.05

35 Lakshadweep 58.83  139.87  239.87  304.13

36 Pondicherry 100.00  583.14  304.68  200.00

  Total 2403016.25 2159014.41 2165744.85 1678915.08


Annexure

Annexure as referred to in reply of part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 276 for

18.12.2017 by SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER regarding Funds for Education.


State-wise & Year-wise Central Assistance Release under Mid-Day Meal (MDM) Scheme


(Rs. In lakh)

S. No. States/UTs

Central Assistance

Released

Central

Assistance

Released

Central

Assistance

Released

Central

Assistance

Released (as on

13.12.2017)

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Andhra Pradesh 31556.76 29064.76 24402.16 20464.36

2 Arunachal Pra 3351.71 3273.34 3355.92 1469.13

3 Assam 47985.16 55376.49 54846.72 41726.81

4 Bihar 136532.1 120013.29 114257.02 50044.14

5 Chhattisgarh 31564.09 26991.77 29196.57 21788.16

6 Goa 1403.61 1297.2 1230.38 723.73

7 Gujarat 44783.33 38053.3 40756.01 24032.64

8 Haryana 16398.99 12382.8 11539.51 4406.25

9 Himachal Pra 7460.91 8141.23 8028.63 6924.75

10 J & K 6203.3 8366.3 11393.26 2287.21

11 Jharkhand 21508.92 24518.16 38196.77 24216.79

12 Karnataka 56610.57 41939.61 43937.98 27423.93

13 Kerala 22575.34 17120.97 17781.46 24841.66

14 Madhya Pra 79567.82 60698.68 65741.79 30806.92

15 Maharashtra 95059.83 103072.93 70686.68 63705.69

16 Manipur 3281.86 2452.83 2691.66 1441

17 Meghalaya 6247.18 7024.57 6239.53 3956.4

18 Mizoram 2049.78 2060.99 2017.24 1604.95

19 Nagaland 4226.96 1073.68 2423.56 946.02

20 Orissa 49303.55 39731.89 43841.08 32656.93

21 Punjab 13500.81 16650.04 13773.43 4017.07

22 Rajasthan 41757.13 41934.63 45451.46 24539.05

23 Sikkim 1040.14 1001.38 899.13 696.04

24 Tamil Nadu 63991.1 44253.83 42846.05 33622.93

25 Telangana 20114.42 17435.58 18085.87 11974.86

26 Tripura 4827.01 5129.42 5279.73 2973.68

27 Uttarakhand 8931.74 10419.33 8483.19 7488.85

28 Uttar Pradesh 105142.49 86192.86 101736.19 73095.92

29 West Bengal 109189.56 75582.33 106921.55 53008.69

30 A&N Islands 322.2 281.46 415.17 310.92

31 Chandigarh 810.479 756.43 819.3 535.49

32 D&N Haveli 409.772 569.38 638.51 430.76

33 Daman & Diu 213.31 272.37 284.48 215.33

34 Delhi 7892.3 9449.23 9075.93 5294.99

35 Lakshadweep    108.81 127.04 127.60 71.04

36 Puducherry 597.7 520.77 459.94 297.48

TOTAL (In Lakhs) 1046521 913231 947861 604041

Total (In Crore) 10465.21 9132.31 9478.61 6040.41


Annexure


Annexure as referred to in reply of part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 276 for

18.12.2017 by SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER regarding Funds for Education.


State-wise & Year-wise Central Assistance Release under RashtriyaMadhyamikShikshaAbhiyan (RMSA)


(Rs. In Lakhs)

S No. State Central Assistance Release


2014-15 2015-16 2016-17  2017-18

1 A&N ISLANDS 86.45 97.82 354.82 239.36

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 7497.42 27182.77 7108.57 26662.61

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 137.57 3626.43 1207.31 7061.34

4 ASSAM 15981.06 16261.66 25776.42 8690.89

5 BIHAR 14484.50 3601.01 20065.41 5369.94

6 CHANDIGARH 181.20 117.65 335.02 205.27

7 CHHATTISGARH 19018.66 22917.78 24663.89 10646.75

8 D AND N HAVELI 50.89 177.99 220.13 67.47

9 DAMAN AND DIU 51.44 77.94 123.20 63.88

10 DELHI 2114.07 1952.97 1829.43 1785.26

11 GOA 323.15 229.15 334.98 413.72

12 GUJARAT 9600.80 12238.29 16505.37 2964.29

13 HARYANA 15018.76 7726.57 14724.44 14771.52

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3609.39 12552.07 23279.25 6252.37

15 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 11544.16 9614.42 14947.61 28803.59

16 JHARKHAND 11120.31 7753.04 13295.61 5070.06

17 KARNATAKA 30351.27 20968.84 8104.32 5169.27

18 KERALA 3991.25 10247.22 4969.22 2053.40

19 LAKSHADWEEP 2.12 9.79 17.87 21.58

20 MADHYA PRADESH 21010.77 28340.93 34834.51 42167.55

21 MAHARASHTRA 23451.85 20180.33 12305.67 9545.75

22 MANIPUR 6242.42 5093.41 4320.68 5082.11

23 MEGHALAYA 58.62 40.08 1897.71 1364.05

24 MIZORAM 2802.65 2080.48 3223.65 1981.98

25 NAGALAND 363.88 5326.42 2509.58 3409.43

26 ODISHA 20100.26 19870.99 10058.52 9362.32

27 PUDUCHERRY 75.43 152.56 217.56 174.46

28 PUNJAB 9938.55 4482.69 8852.12 5910.83

29 RAJASTHAN 34421.36 37129.87 35968.19 29708.39

30 SIKKIM 1118.81 1661.22 1479.98 1810.73

31 TAMIL NADU 33364.51 31471.84 29324.58 24199.26

32 TELANGANA 9462.65 20008.10 9009.98 18158.21

33 TRIPURA 599.04 910.28 1383.85 1204.77

34 UTTAR PRADESH 14228.11 13150.00 18913.62 16123.66

35 UTTRAKHAND 5825.84 4330.77 12463.88 14217.78

36 WEST BENGAL 10743.70 2909.39 4200.01 3927.78

  Total 338972.92 354492.77 368826.96 314661.63


Annexure


Annexure as referred to in reply of part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 276 for

18.12.2017 by SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER regarding Funds for Education.


State-wise & Year-wise Funds released under RashtriyaUchchatarShikshaAbhiyan (RUSA)

(Rs. In Crores)

S.No. State Funds released under RUSA


2014-15 2015-16 2016-17
2017-18 (till 30

th


September 2017)

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 37.25 7.45 54.98

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.45 7.18 6.75 0

3 Andaman & Nicobar Island 5.91* 0 7.52* 2.50

4 Assam 10.44 36.52 54.78 0

5 Bihar 0 22.2 22.72 10.50

6 Chattisgarh 0 31.49 16.77 36.11

7 Chandigarh 1.97 0 10.00 0

8 Delhi 0 1.52 0 0

9 Dadar& Nagar Haveli 0.02** 0.45 1.97** 0

10 Daman & Diu 0.02 0 0.90 0

11 Gujarat 14.66 21.96 40.12 0

12 Goa 0 11.40 0 0

13 Haryana 0 36.76 3.00 16.53

14 Himachal Pradesh 16.93 34.03 50.40 37.40

15 Jammu & Kashmir 19.74 11.70 92.92 45.84

16 Jharkhand 0 18.75 58.81 0.3875

17 Karnataka 0 87.23 41.82 66.42

18 Kerala 0 10.72 60.88 0

19 Manipur 4.68 0 30.20 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 3.25 15.60 57.77 8.46

21 Maharashtra 0 34.50 4.55 39.00

22 Meghalaya 0 16.65 25.39 -

23 Mizoram 2.36 32.57 11.48 20.44

24 Nagaland 5.85 1.02 22.73 16.26

25 Odisha 11.54 90.90 72.85 11.55

26 Punjab 13.70 31.48 16.83 33.60

27 Puducherry 1.95 37.99 0 0

28 Rajasthan 3.25 65.40 62.40 0

29 Tamil Nadu 3.25 52.98 84.81 0

30 Telangana 2.60 15.60 10.79 27.68

31 Tripura 2.38 13.02 0 0

32 Sikkim 2.70 16.56 11.57 0

33 Uttar Pradesh 29.25 4.23 115.78 0

34 Uttarakhand 10.11 2.99 61.02 20.27

35 West Bengal 1.14 61.20 72.23 13.87

 Total 168.15 861.85 1137.21 461.80


*Includes an amount of Rs. 4.52 Crores which was released in the year 2014-15, however the same was not utilized by the UT. This
amount has been revalidated in the year 2016-17.
**Include an amount of Rs. 0.02 Crores which was released in the year 2014-15, however the same was not utilized by the UT. This
amount has been revalidated in the year 2016.17.


Annexure


Annexure as referred to in reply of part (b) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 276 for

18.12.2017 by SHRIMATI NEELAM SONKER regarding Funds for Education.


State-wise & Year-wise Fund allocated under the Scheme of Saakshar Bharat (Adult Education)


(Rs. in crore)

S No  State

 Grants

Released

during

2014-15

 Grants

Released

during

2015-16

 Grants

Released

during

2016-17

 Grants

Released

during

2017-18

 Total

Grants

Released

1  Andhra Pradesh          34.32         44.56               -            18.72          97.60

2 Telangana        34.32         17.25          15.60          24.96          92.13

3 Arunanchal Pradesh         12.25           3.83            0.31            2.34          18.74

4  Assam           9.14         13.20               -              8.46          30.79

5  Bihar         47.88         39.00          23.40               -          110.28

6  Chhattisgarh         22.50         15.00          14.00            6.24          57.74

7 Dadar& Nagar Haveli              -                -              0.29               -              0.29

8  Gujarat              -           15.60               -                 -            15.60

9  Haryana         25.46              -            10.02            4.99          40.48

10  Himachal Pradesh           1.56           1.14               -              0.47            3.17

11  Jammu & Kashmir              -             7.25            5.85            6.61          19.71

12  Jharkhand              -           18.38            6.30               -            24.68

13  Karnataka           7.50           7.80          19.34            3.12          37.76

14  Madhya Pradesh         24.96         26.21          41.43            2.25          94.85

15  Maharashtra         33.75              -                 -                 -            33.75

16  Manipur           1.23           1.35               -              1.17            3.75

17  Meghalaya              -             2.27               -                 -              2.27

18  Nagaland           2.56           1.52               -                 -              4.08

19 Odisha             -             6.24            1.53            3.15          10.92

20  Rajasthan         23.40              -              1.53          14.98          39.91

21  Sikkim              -             0.75               -                 -              0.75

22  Tamil Nadu              -           12.09            8.79            4.37          25.24

23  Tripura              -             0.73               -                 -              0.73

24
 Uttar

Pradesh
       39.78         78.00          51.00          37.44        206.22

25 Uttarakhand          7.82         12.17               -                 -            19.99

26  West Bengal           9.17           7.80            7.49            1.12          25.58

 Total      337.59      332.14       206.89       140.38    1,017.00

